identified.

The net proceeds has

been applied as to

(i) approximately HK$15.0

million as a reserve for

the repayment of the

amount due to its then

controlling shareholder, Able

Success Asia Limited; (ii)

approximately HK$22.95

million for trading

business of the Group; (iii)

approximately HK$3.9

million for the injection of

capital into a wholly-owned

subsidiary in the PRC for

trading business.

Save as disclosed above, the Company has not conducted any equity fund raising activities in

the past twelve months immediately preceding the date of this announcement.

11

CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Assuming there being no other changes in the share capital of the Company, the changes of

the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; and (ii)

immediately upon exercise of the subscription rights attaching to the Warrants in full are as

follows:

Shareholders

As at the date of

this announcement

Immediately upon exercise of

the subscription rights attached

to the Warrants in full

Number of

issued Shares

Approximate

Percentage

Number of

issued Shares

Approximate

Percentage

Chinese Top Holdings Limited 349,180,000 10.63% 349,180,000 8.86%

Mr. Chen Huaide 82,920,000 2.52% 82,920,000 2.10%

Public Shareholders

The Warrant Placees – – 657,000,000 16.66%

Other Shareholders 2,853,387,998 86.85% 2,853,387,998 72.38%

Total: 3,285,487,998 100.00% 3,942,487,998 100.00%

Notes:

1. The shareholding of the Warrant Placees only refers to the Warrants Shares which may be issued upon

exercising of the subscription rights attaching to the Warrants, without taking into account any existing

shareholdings of the Warrant Placees which they may have in the Company.

2. Mr. Chen Huaide is the Chairman and an executive Director of the Company.

12

DEFINITIONS

In this announcement, unless the context otherwise requires, the following expressions shall

have the following meanings when used herein:

“Board” the board of Directors

“Business Day” any day (not being a Saturday, a Sunday and a public